
 

 

 County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI (01785) 276151 

Please ask for Peter McKenzie 
Email: peter.mckenzie@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
Corporate Review Committee 
 
Monday, 2 December 2013 
2.00 pm 
Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 

 
John Tradewell 

Director of Democracy Law and Transformation 
22 November 2013 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Apologies  
   
2. Declarations of Interest  
   
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 21st October 2013 (Pages 1 - 4) 
   
4. Achieving Excellence Staffordshire County Council Strategic Plan 

2014 to 2018 
(Pages 5 - 12) 

   
 Report of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 

Transformation 
 

   
5. 2012 Legacy and the Sportshire Agenda (Pages 13 - 22) 
   
 Report of The Director for Place and Deputy Chief Executive  
   
6. Work Programme (Pages 23 - 28) 
   
7. Exclusion of the Public  
   
 The Chairman to move:- 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Schedule 12A (as amended) of Local 
Government Act 1972 indicated below”. 
 

 
PART TWO 
(All reports in this section are exempt) 
 
None 

 



 

 

   
 
 

Membership 
 

Philip Jones (Chairman) 
Frank Chapman (Vice-Chairman) 
Tim Corbett 
Carol Dean 
Brian Edwards 
John Francis 
Derrick Huckfield 
 

Kevin Jackson 
Brian Jenkins 
Kath Perry 
John Taylor 
Susan Woodward 
Mike Worthington 
 

 
Democracy Manager – Scrutiny and Governance - Duncan Whitehouse Tel: (01785) 
276154 
 



 

- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Corporate Review Committee Meeting held on 21 October 2013 
 

Present: Philip Jones (Chairman) 
 
 Tim Corbett 

Carol Dean 
Brian Edwards 
John Francis 
Kath Perry 
 

Derrick Huckfield 
Kevin Jackson 
Brian Jenkins 
John Taylor 
 

 
Also in attendance:  Ian Parry (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Transformation) 
 
Apologies: Frank Chapman, Susan Woodward and Mike Worthington 
 
PART ONE 
 
15. Declarations of Interest 
 
It was resolved – That there were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
 
16. Minutes of the meeting held on 17th September 2013 
 
It was resolved – That the minutes be approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 
17. Corporate Complaints Annual Report and Local Government Ombudsman 
Annual Review 
 
The Deputy Leader presented an annual report on the authority’s complaints and the 
Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual Review. 
 
Questions were invited from members of the committee: 
 

• The report states that two complaints were denied use of the complaints 
procedure.  Why was this? 

 
Some complaints are received by Staffordshire County Council when they actually relate 
to a different organisation or another local authority.  In these cases, their complaint is 
forwarded to the correct location. 
 

• The report states that complaints help to improve service delivery and prevent 
repeat complaints.  How many improvements have been made as a result of 
complaints? 

 
Information can be sought after the meeting and provided. An example of how 
Staffordshire County Council has changed its procedures as a result of a complaint was 
given. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

• When complaints are received and passed on to a third, more relevant, party 
what happens to them? 

 
Detailed information can be provided after the meeting if required. 
 

• With more commissioning of services, what will happen to complaints in the 
future? 

 
Staffordshire County Council will carry out audits of other organisations in order to 
monitor the quality of services.  The responsibility for delivery of a quality service rests 
with Staffordshire County Council. 
 

• It would be useful to separate out the figures in the report to show which 
complaints were settled and when in order to give a truer picture. 

 
This will be looked into in order to improve the report next year. 
 

• If the authority is learning from its compla
[...]
and Strong Communities should look at how services for Vulnerable Adults can be 
jointly scrutinised. 
 
It was resolved – That the work programme be approved. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 4



 

Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 

Corporate Review Committee – 2nd December 2013 

 

Achieving Excellence  

Staffordshire County Council Strategic Plan 2014 to 2018 

 

Recommendation 

 
1. That Corporate Review Committee considers the updated position in relation 

to the development of Staffordshire County Council’s strategic direction and 
priorities for the 4 year period leading up to 2018.  

 
2. That the committee considers the emerging work on the Strategic Plan for the 

period 2014 to 2018, and comments on and endorses the approaches set out 
for its preparation.  

 

Report of the Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Resources & Transformation 
 

Background  

 

3. This report provides Corporate Review Committee with an update to the 

Achieving Excellence report presented on 17th September 2013. It sets out 

progress on the work undertaken to develop our priorities for the next four 

years, which are based on what people and businesses across Staffordshire 

have told us is important to them.   

 

4. The report provides a summary of the planning work undertaken to date which 

will form the basis for the content of the draft Staffordshire County Council 

Strategic Plan. The draft Strategic Plan will be considered by Cabinet during 

winter 2013, and this report provides an opportunity for the Corporate Review 

Committee to influence the preparation of the draft plan. 

 

5. Throughout the preparation process, the emerging plan is being used to 

shape the budget for 2014/15 and the forthcoming Medium Term Financial 

Strategy (MTFS). Together these will be formally signed off by full County 

Council in February 2014. Corporate Review will have a further opportunity to 

scrutinise the content of the Strategic Plan prior to final submission to Cabinet 

and Full Council.  Corporate Review has agreed to establish a working group 

to scrutinise the development of the MTFS (a more detailed timetable for the 

preparation of the Strategic Plan is presented at appendix 1). 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Introduction  

 

6. Over the past twenty years there has been a major change in the way people 

live their lives. Technology has transformed the ways in which people work, 

play and connect, employment patterns have fundamentally changed, family 

structures are more varied and complex and people have more choice around 

how they spend their time and money. Today, everyone wants a greater 

choice and control of their own lives. At the same time, people’s expectations 

have changed and we are no longer happy to receive what the state deems is 

best, and this has profound implications for all public services.  

 

7. Alongside this, recent years have seen unprecedented change in local 

government and public services in general. Along with other local authorities, 

Staffordshire County Council continues to face challenging economic 

conditions, particularly around how it is resourced and run within the context 

of national economic austerity. 

 

8. We have transformed the county council over recent years to develop a way 

of working, focusing what we do and how we do it on what matters most for 

Staffordshire’s people, whilst ensuring value for money. While the economy is 

recovering, doing more for less is the new normal and this will continue to 

shape the future landscape of the public sector and its partnerships. 

 

9. Underpinning all of this work, the county council needs to be clear about its 

priorities, particularly against the context of the financial position and as the 

demands for the county council’s services increase for a range of reasons.  

 

10. We have therefore created our strategic priorities for the next four years, and 

these shape the county council’s Strategic Plan and all of the plans which will 

contribute to it for the period 2014 to 2018 and beyond.  

 

Strategic Priorities for 2014 to 2018 

 

11.  Our priority in the months since the County Council election in May 2013 has 

been to shape the vision and outcomes which will drive what the county 

council delivers over the next four years, and translating the commitments in 

the manifesto into priorities for our business planning arrangements.  

 

12. The vision and outcomes provide the framework against which Staffordshire 

County Council will base its commissioning intentions, and allocate resources 

over the next four years. They will also form the basis of the conversations we 

will hold with our residents and partners about how we will prioritise our work, 

make investments decisions and continue to be a well-run, value for money 

council.  

 

Page 6



13. To bring these priorities to life, the county council has adopted 12 principles 

for a connected Staffordshire which are fundamental towards the way that the 

organisation works, and how everyone associated with the county council 

should think.  

 

Principles for a Connected Staffordshire 

 

To deliver our radical approach, improve outcomes and deliver savings, over the 

next four years we will:  

 

Evolve the deal with residents 

• Think ‘Individual, families and communities first, state last’, promoting 

personal responsibility, resilience and independence in all our actions.  

• Give a stronger voice and more clout to all the people of Staffordshire on 

the issues that matter to them, not just those issues we have statutory 

responsibility to deliver.  

• Encourage and support all elected members to be true community leaders 

informing and influencing at a local and county level to create great places 

to live.  

• Collaborate with residents and communities to identify the best long-term 

solution to problems, whether that’s from within the community it
[...]
Plan and Staffordshire Business Plan will set out Staffordshire 

County Council’s contribution in working towards these high level priority 

outcomes and strategies and the priorities contained within them. They will 

explain how we will work in partnership to deliver them, and the activities that 

we will lead on to make an impact against them. 

 

The Strategic Plan 2014 to 2018 

 

20. The Strategic Plan will set out the vision of what we will achieve for 

Staffordshire in the next four years and the ways that we will work with our 

residents, communities, businesses and partners to make this a reality. It sets 

out why we believe this is right for Staffordshire and how we intend to deliver 

it. 

 

21. The Strategic Plan informs our Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 

which provides details of how we will fund our operations.  It will be 

accompanied by a Business Plan which provides more details on the ‘how’, 

‘who’ and ‘what’ we will be doing to make our priorities a reality. This will be 

made available in April 2014 and will be refreshed on an annual basis. 

 

22. This distinction between the Strategic Plan and the Business Plan provides 

the opportunity for the Strategic Plan to be more visionary, setting out the 

narrative of how the county council will work with its partners in achieving its 

vision and the priority outcomes for Staffordshire.  

 

23. Using the outcomes of the 8 think pieces referred to above, and underpinned 

by the principles for a connected Staffordshire, the Strategic Plan will set out 

the county council’s response to tackling the macro economic conditions 

faced by the whole public sector, and predicted increases in demand for 

services. As such it will set out the ways in which the county council expects 

that its relationship with Staffordshire’s people will change. Today people want 

greater choice and control over their own lives, and they are not content in 

Page 9



receiving what the state dee
[...]
o.1 Staffordshire Place 

Tel – 01785 277353 

E mail – jonathan.vining@staffordshire.gov.uk  

Page 10



Appendix 1 – Proposed timetable for development of Strategic 

Plan 2014-2018 

 

Task/Process Date 

  

Corporate Review Committee update 2nd December 2013 

  

First Draft of Strategic Plan to Cabinet  18th December  2013 

  

Draft Strategic Plan considered by 
Corporate Review Committee 

13th January 2014 

  

Cabinet – Recommendation to 
approve Strategic Plan for approval 
by Full Council  

 
5th February 2014 

  

Full Council to approve Strategic Plan 
alongside MTFS and 2014/15 Budget 
and Council Tax 

 
13th February 2014 

 

 

 

Page 11





 

Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 

Corporate Review Select Committee– 2nd December 2013 

2012 Legacy and the Sportshire Agenda 

 

Recommendations 

1. That the Corporate Review Select Committee considers the local legacy from 
the 2012 Games from both a sporting and economic perspective.   

2. That the committee considers and endorses the principles underpinning the 
development of the  County Council’s Sportshire vision and framework in the 
context of the County’s business priorities and community outcomes 

 Report of: The Director for Place and Deputy Chief Executive 

 Background  

1. This report was prepared at the request of the Corporate Review Select 
Committee. The Committee wished to investigate the extent to which the 
Olympic Legacy is being used to drive forward local priorities and to monitor 
the progress of the Sportshire strategy.  

2. This report provides a summary of the local sporting and economic impact of 
the 2012 Games. The report also sets out the progress already made and the 
future plans put in place to ensure a long-lasting legacy for the residents of 
Staffordshire.   

3. The ‘Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Legacy Action Plan’ was developed by 
a 2012 Steering Group, chaired by Neil Turner of Lichfield District Council; 
membership included District Councils as well as health and education 
partners. The implementation of the plan was managed by the Staffordshire 
2012 Coordinator.  

4. Each of the district authorities became signatories to a 2012 Charter, outlining 
shared responsibility and cementing their commitment to achieving a sporting 
legacy locally. (Appendix 1.1) 

5. Building on local success, Staffordshire County Council acknowledged the 
power that a strong sport and leisure offer had in generating visitors, jobs and 
prosperity to our County. In recognition of this (and the well-documented 
benefits of healthy and active lifestyles for a community) the County - in 
partnership with Sport Across Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent (SASSOT) - 
began the development of a Sportshire vision and framework. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



6. To this end, Staffordshire County Council and SASSOT jointly funded, and 
appointed in 2013, a Sportshire Coordinator to complete the development of 
the Sportshire framework and to implement its action plan.  

Introduction  

 Staffordshire’s 2012 legacy  

7. Staffordshire embraced the unique opportunity of the London 2012 Olympic 
and Paralympic Games to inspire and engage our communities. The legacy 
can be felt in our sporting infrastructure but also in our economy and 
communities.   

8. The early recruitment of the 2012 Coordinator in 2008 was pivotal in the 
delivery of a successful 2012 programme. Working alongside the 2012 
Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Steering Group and the LOCOG nations and 
regions group, the role was key in driving national projects and programmes 
such as the Olympic Torch Relay, Sports Maker recruitment and the Cultural 
Olympiad. They also provided the capacity to implement local, bespoke 
initiatives which serviced Staffordshire residents. 

9. In partnership with SASSOT and our district council colleagues, we continue 
to maximise the opportunities presented by Lottery and Legacy Trust funding. 
The Sportshire agenda seeks to examine how, i
[...]
ill be complete by March 2014. 

     30. The framework will provide complete transparency for our partners and 
enable us to achieve collective ownership. This collaborative approach will 
allow a cohesive and strategic approach to matters such as applying for 
capital and revenue funding, submitting event tenders and commissioning 
sport services. 

    31. To ensure the appropriate levels of governance around the strategy, a 
Sportshire steering group will meet quarterly – in the first instance, to ensure 
key partners and stakeholders are supporting the development of the concept, 
to help inform the final stages of planning, and also to monitor the strategy’s 
implementation.  

    32. The paper will be developed in conjunction with our partners in the districts 
and the City, Sport England, Department of Health and National Governing 
Bodies of sport. It will be designed to blend such key related policy and 
strategy documents as ‘Active Staffordshire’, ‘The Sub-Regional Sports 
Facilities Framework’ and ‘Enjoy Staffordshire Strategy’. 

Conclusions: 

    33. As an organisation we embraced the unique opportunity of the London 2012 
Olympic and Paralympic Games to inspire and engage our communities. We 
have seen tangible benefits in our volunteer numbers, levels of participation 
and in a general boost to our local economy.  

    34. The Sportshire vision and framework represents a new direction of travel in 
relation to the Olympic and Paralympic legacy. The remit of the Sportshire 
Coordinator is to look beyond sport to achieve a multi-agenda impact.  

Page 19



    35. The direction of the Sportshire Strategy is guided by Staffordshire County 
Council’s visions, values, and behaviours, reflecting the recent outcomes from 
the Achieving Excellence Think Pieces and underpinned by the ‘Principles for 
a connected Staffordshire’. As a result, the leadership, development and 
delivery of Sportshire will significantly contribute to Staffordshire County 
Coun
[...]
 the annual report from the 
Ombudsman on the number and a 
report on all complaints received by 
the authority. 

The committee questioned the Deputy 
Leader on the future plans for complaints 
handling, particularly in terms of moves to a 
commissioning and joint venture company. 

P
age 25



 

Item Date of meeting 
when the item is due 

to be considered 

Details Action/Outcome 

Development of 
Sportshire Strategy 
(including Olympic 
legacy).   

2 December 2013 
The committee will investigate the 
extent to which the Olympic Legacy 
is being used to drive local priorities. 

 

Support Services 13 January 2014 Update on Support Services  

SEN, All Age 
Disabilities & 
Vulnerable Children, 
incorporating Children 
and Families Bill 

13 January 2014 

To consider a proposal for 
examining SEN, Vulnerable 
Children and Support for People 
with Disabilities. 

 

Customer Service and 
Insight 

13 January 2014 
 

The committee will investigate the 
impact of actions to improve access 
to County Council services and 
monitor the impact of customer 
insight information shaping 
commissioning and decision 
making. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 26



 

Membership  
County Councillors 
Philip Jones (Chairman) 
Frank Chapman (Vice Chairman) 
Tim Corbett 
Brian Edwards 
John Francis 
Kath Perry 
Mike Worthington 
Carol Dean 
Kevin Jackson 
Brian Jenkins 
John Taylor 
Susan Woodward 
Derrick Huckfield 
 
Support 
Duncan Whitehouse (01785 276154 – duncan.whitehouse@staffordshire.gov.uk) 
Peter McKenzie (01785 276151 – peter.mckenzie@staffordshire.gov.uk) 

Calendar of Committee Meetings  
(at 10am unless otherwise stated)  
 
21 October 2013 (2pm) 
02 December 2013 (2pm) 
13 January 2014 (2pm) 
11 March 2014 
 
Meetings usually take place in County 
Buildings, Martin Street, Stafford. 

 

 

P
age 27




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 21st October 2013
	4 Achieving Excellence Staffordshire County Council Strategic Plan 2014 to 2018
	Strategic Plan - Development Timetable

	5 2012 Legacy and the Sportshire Agenda
	6 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Corporate Review Committee Meeting held on 2 December 2013 
 

Present: Philip Jones (Chairman) 
 
 Frank Chapman (Vice-

Chairman) 
Tim Corbett 
Brian Edwards 
Derrick Huckfield 
Kevin Jackson 
 

Brian Jenkins 
Kath Perry 
John Taylor 
Susan Woodward 
Mike Worthington 
 

 
Also in attendance: Mike Lawrence (Cabinet Member for Children, Communities and 
Localism) and Ian Parry (Deputy Leader and Cabinet member for Finance, Resources 
and Transformation) 
 
Apologies: Carol Dean and John Francis 
 
PART ONE 
 
20. Declarations of Interest 
 
The Following Members declared an interest:- 
 

Member Minute 
Number 

Type of 
Interest 

Reason 

Sue Woodward 23 Personal Works for a charity which 
works with disabled children 

 
 
21. Minutes of the meeting held on 21st October 2013 
 
In relation to Minute Number 18, Mrs Woodward queried the comment relating to 
schools becoming academies.  She acknowledged that the minute reflected the 
discussion at the meeting but highlighted that there were instances when schools were 
required to become academies, referring to discussions that had taken place with the 
relevant Cabinet Member on this issue. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2013 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
22. Achieving Excellence Staffordshire County Council Strategic Plan 2014 to 
2018 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Resources and Transformation which gave an update on the development of 
the Councils strategic Achieving Excellence plans and priorities. 
 
It was reported that the draft strategic plan was being prepared and would shortly be 
considered by Cabinet.  The plan was being used to shape both the budget for 2014/15 



 

- 2 - 
 

and the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). The planning process was based on 
the priorities for Staffordshire’s people, reflecting both recent levels of unprecedented 
change in local government and public services and the commitments from the 
controlling Conservative groups manifesto.  The report also highlighted work internally 
on ‘think pieces’ across eight themes to refine these priorities as well as work to ensure 
the plans would align with the wider priorities of the public sector in Staffordshire 
including the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP), Health and Wellbeing Board and the 
Police and Crime Commissioner.  These priorities were underpinned by 12 principles for 
a connected Staffordshire, which set out how the Council would work to achieve these 
aims.  This would be articulated through both the strategic plan and a more operational 
business plan, which would be available in April 2014.  The Deputy Leader advised the 
Committee that the draft strategic plan would be presented to the Committee for 
comment in January 2014 before being considered by Cabinet and recommended to the 
County Council meeting in February. 
 
During the discussion, the following comments were raised:- 

• Some Members expressed concern about a lack of clarity in the priorities and 
principles that focussed more on ideology than a clear sense of purpose.  The 
Deputy Leader highlighted the importance of identifying key challenges through the 
priorities, particularly around transforming how the Council worked to deliver 
services with reduced resources and commented on the role of the strategic plan in 
engaging residents in that process.  He advised that there would be continued work 
on the strategic plan to ensure that it’s language was more outward focused and as 
jargon free as possible. 

• Members queried the extent of the customer insight used to inform the planning 
process and asked for details of the sources and processes used.  The Deputy 
Leader advised that a range of customer insight inputs and processes had been 
used to develop the plan including survey work as well as using insight gleaned 
from partners.  In response to further questions, he acknowledged the difficulties of 
effective segmentation to verify insight but highlighted the importance of the County 
Council providing leadership to drive clear understanding of the changing 
environment for delivery of public services. 

• The Deputy Leader was asked for further details of the think piece work.  He 
advised that this had involved officers working across thematic issues to bring a 
wide range of viewpoints into the planning process.  In response to queries about 
the lack of Member involvement he advised that Cabinet Members had been 
involved and that the controlling group had a mandate and responsibility to provide 
leadership and develop clear future plans. 

• Members highlighted the fact that the 12 principles for a connected Staffordshire 
emphasised the role that Members played as community leaders and reiterated the 
value of involving them in planning processes.  The Deputy Leader highlighted 
Member’s community leadership role in their divisions, particularly in feeding insight 
into the County Council.  Members commented on mechanisms for achieving this, 
both through formal partnership arrangements involving parish councils and 
voluntary sector and more informal contact with officers and Cabinet Members. 

• The linkages between the high level priorities, the themes used and the principles 
were discussed.  Members expressed some concern that the priority around 
support for vulnerable people was not clearly evidenced in the operational 
principles.  The Deputy Leader highlighted how the principles focussed on putting 



 

- 3 - 
 

communities and local people first stating that this implicitly included support 
through the most vulnerable in the community. 

• Recent news coverage of alcohol abuse, particularly by young girls was raised and 
this was highlighted as an example of a priority worked across different agencies.  
In particular, Members commented on the development of the Police and Crime 
Plan and the wide public consultation undertaken by the Police and Crime 
Commissioner in developing it. 

• Members also queried the impact of partnership plans, including the LEP’s 
economic strategy on the Council’s MTFS.  The Deputy Leader highlighted the 
positive work being undertaken through the LEP, in developing jobs and growth.  He 
also reiterated that the LEP was a partnership and was not funded by the County 
Council other than the officer support provided. 

• Members also commented on the linkages between the County Councils work on 
priorities and the use of resources in other organisations.  The example of work on 
public health improvement was cited, suggesting that if work by the Council’s Public 
Health team to increase smoking cessation led to reduced costs to the NHS, the 
savings could be shared.  The Deputy Leader commented on partnership working 
on these issues through the Health and Wellbeing Board and suggested specific 
questions could be directed to the Board itself. 

• Comments were made about the commissioning process and the Deputy Leader 
reiterated that commissioning was a process and mindset that ensured the way 
services were designed, delivered the desired outcomes effectively. 

• The importance of effective community engagement and consultation was 
highlighted, with Members expressing concern that views expressed during 
consultation often didn’t lead to meaningful change.  The Deputy Leader highlighted 
the Cabinet’s role in leadership and stressed that consultation often reflected that 
this leadership had determined a response to an issue before seeking views on 
whether there were realistic alternatives.  He highlighted that where significant 
issues or material alternatives were presented, this would lead to changes. 

• In response to a question, the Deputy Leader agreed to share the feedback from 
the Peer Review undertaken in the Autumn with the Committee. 

 
RESOLVED – That 
1) The progress with the development of the strategic plan for 2014 to 2018 be noted. 
2) The draft strategic plan be considered at the January 2014 meeting. 
3) The feedback from the Local Government Association Peer Review be shared with 

the Committee. 
 
23. 2012 Legacy and the Sportshire Agenda 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director for Place which highlighted how the 
2012 Olympic legacy was being used to drive forward local priorities. 
 
The report highlighted the work of the 2012 Steering Group, which included District 
Councils as well as health and education partners, in developing a Staffordshire and 
Stoke-on-Trent Legacy Action Plan.  This action plan included a 2012 charter, which 
partners had signed up to.  This committed them to achieving a sporting legacy locally 
that would contribute to increasing economic prosperity through a strong sport and 
leisure offer improving visitor numbers as well as health benefits through increased 
participation in sport.  To support this process, the County Council had funded a post to 



 

- 4 - 
 

coordinate legacy work under the Sportshire branding. Members were given a 
presentation by the Sportshire coordinator which included a montage of moments from 
the Olympic Games to highlight the level of inspiration and momentum generated as a 
result of its success.  She also highlighted tangible outcomes for the County, including 
the £0.5 million of economy activity generated through the torch relay visits to the 
County and the over £51 million worth of contracts for the games won by Staffordshire 
businesses.  In addition, international teams – including the Pakistan Hockey team – 
had based themselves in the County and it was hoped that this would lead to 
opportunities relating to future world class sporting events.  She also referred to the 
continuing development of the Sportshire Strategy to address key issues for the County 
including increasing the impact of sport related activity on economic growth, improving 
the tourism offer for the County to increase visitor spend and impact on obesity.  This all 
fed into the overall vision to make Staffordshire a better place to live, work and visit. 
 
During the discussion on the report and presentation, the following points were raised:- 

• Increasing participation in sport to improve health outcomes was only part of an 
overall picture.  Members also highlighted links with licensing activity and the 
proliferation of hot food takeaways as other contributory factors. 

• Members highlighted the importance of inspirational examples to encourage 
participation, linked into giving children sporting opportunities at a young age.  Mark 
Thornewill, Partnership Director of Sport across Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent 
referred to additional funding announced for Primary Schools to support sport in 
schools that could be used for a range of purposes, including training for teachers 
or on sports coaching.  In response to further questions around sport in primary 
school not being prioritised he referred to new Ofsted inspection guidelines that 
would start to address this issue. 

• The role of the voluntary sector and bodies such as local sports councils was 
raised, with Members commenting on the need to increase capacity to support 
smaller clubs with accessing funding streams.  The Cabinet Member for 
Communities and Localism reiterated the importance of the commitment from 
members of the voluntary sector to support grass roots sport. 

• Members queried the level of inter school sports taking place.  Mark Thornewill 
referred to the national School Games programme which operated across several 
levels which included internal activity as well as competition between schools 
including a Staffordshire school games festival.  He also referred to a programme of 
community sports days organised locally, of which there had been 44 in the past 
year. 

• In response to further questions about the level of economic activity generated 
through sport, the Cabinet Member highlighted the diverse range of activity 
captured, including sporting goods, leisure and tourism spend.  Members also 
commented on the potential for Staffordshire residents to access opportunities 
outside the County and improving linkages.  The Commissioner for Tourism and the 
Cultural County highlighted work that was underway to improve linkages across the 
tourism offer, including coordinating packages of events to include additional 
attractions. 

• Members referred to the impact of the Paralympic games and expressed concern 
that disabled people hadn’t been included in the presentation.  Mark Thornewill 
referred to ongoing work to encourage disabled sport, including a designated 
Aiming High Inspire club in each district. 



 

- 5 - 
 

• A query was raised about investment in facilities to encourage participation by 
attracting additional investment and capacity to host major events.  Mark Thornewill 
advised that district councils were responsible for developing playing field strategies 
that would feed into a sub regional facilities plan that would be developed by April 
2014.  This facilities plan would be used to inform future work. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Committee endorse the principles underpinning the 
development of the County Council’s Sportshire vision and framework in the context of 
the County’s business priorities and community outcomes. 
 
24. Work Programme 
 
The Committee considered its work programme for the remainder of the municipal year.  
The Democracy Manager highlighted the fact that the Committee would have a further 
opportunity to comment on the strategic plan at its January meeting and would also 
receive an update on how the authority was using customer insight.  He also advised 
that the Committee would need to arrange an additional meeting at the end of January 
to allow the Medium Term Financial Strategy Working Group to complete their work 
prior to making any recommendations to Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme for the remainder of the Municipal Year be 
approved. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


